
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 4 August 2021 at 1.00 
pm in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE

M Slater
Hussain

Winnard

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow/Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580/432270/434287
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  APPLICATION FOR VARIATION - 24 GENERAL MARKET, 489-491 
LITTLE HORTON LANE, BRADFORD BD5 9BY

The Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will 
present a report (Document “F”) which outlines an application for the 
variation of a Premises Licence to extend permitted hours for the sale 
of alcohol for consumption off the premises.  

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in Document “F” and, after hearing interested parties, 
determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873)

1 - 42

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

   
 

Report of the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford Area 
Licensing Panel to be held on 4 August 2021.

F
 

 

 
 

Subject:   
 
Application for variation of a premises licence for 24 General Market, 489-491 Little 
Horton Lane, Bradford, BD5 9BY. 
 

 

Summary statement: 
 
Application for variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Susan Spink 
Interim Assistant Director 

Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 

Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



 
 

 

 
Ward:  Little Horton 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
The application is for variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The applicant 

 
Mr Taha Ali Said.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.   

 
2.2 The Premises 

 
24 General Market, 489-491 Little Horton Lane, Bradford, BD5 9BY. 
 

2.3 Designated Premises Supervisor 

 
 Mr Taha Ali Said. 
 
2.4 Current Licence 

 
 The premises currently hold a Premises Licence with the following permitted hours; 
 

Supply of Alcohol for consumption off the premises 
  
 Monday to Sunday:  07.00 to 23.00 
     

 A copy of the premises licence is included at Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 Application 
 

The variation application has been submitted to extend permitted hours for the sale 
of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

 

 Hours of licensable activities requested: 
 
 Supply of Alcohol for consumption off the premises 
 

 Monday to Sunday:  23.00 to 07.00 
    
2.6 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives 

 

a) Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by; 
 

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 

Page 2



 
 

 

exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are 
open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the 

premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be able to 
produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it 
can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. 

Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card 
etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided.  
An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 

premises for at least six months, and made available on request to the Police or 
an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record  
the following incidents including pertinent details:  
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police  

(b) all ejections of patrons  
(c) any incidents of disorder  
(d) any faults in the CCTV system  
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service  

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of 
authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be 
made available for inspection upon request of the police or an authorised officer 
of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in possession of 

formal identification to enable to verify their identity against the notice. 
 

b) Public safety will be achieved by; 
 

None. 
 

c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by;  
 

Notices will be displayed to ask customers to respect the neighbours and leave 
quietly. Internal notices will be displayed to ask customers not to gather outside 
the premise after 10pm at night.  
The premises licence holder shall ensure that the external areas of the premises 

are kept clear of litter and refuse. 
 

d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 
 

Legal notices will be displayed to warn minors ID checks are always used when 
the age of the customer is in doubt. All staff will be trained in challenge 25 
procedures. Proof of training will be kept on the premises and updated every 6 
months. A record of any incidents will be made and kept on site for inspection. 

An appropriate proof of age policy, incorporating the  
principles of the “Challenge 25” Campaign be implemented.  
incorporating measures to ensure that any patron wishing to purchase  
alcohol who may reasonably appear to be under 25 years of age are  

asked to prove that they are at least 18 years old by displaying  

Page 3



 
 

 

evidence of their identity and age in the form of a valid UK passport,  
new style driving licence displaying their photograph or PASS  
identification.  
No licensable activities shall take place at the premises  

unless or until a CCTV system (with satisfactory internal and external  
coverage) of a standard acceptable to and to the written satisfaction  
of West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority has been  
install
[...]
re that a written notice of authority is kept 
at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available for 
inspection upon request of the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority and 
all staff selling alcohol must be in possession of formal identification to enable to verify 
their identity against the notice.  

 

c) Public safety 

None 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 24



Notices will be displayed to ask customers to respect the neighbours and leave quietly. 
Internal notices will be displayed to ask customers not to gather outside the premise after 
10pm at night.  
The premises licence holder shall ensure that the external areas of the premises are kept 
clear of litter and refuse 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

Legal notices will be displayed to warn minors ID checks are always used when the age of 
the customer is in doubt. All staff will be trained in challenge 25 procedures. Proof of 
training will be kept on the premises and updated every 6 months. A record of any 
incidents will be made and kept on site for inspection. 
An appropriate proof of age policy, incorporating the  
principles of the “Challenge 25” Campaign be implemented.  
incorporating measures to ensure that any patron wishing to purchase  
alcohol who may reasonably appear to be under 25 years of age are  
asked to prove that they are at least 18 years old by displaying  
evidence of their identity and age in the form of a valid UK passport,  
new style driving licence displaying their photograph or PASS  
identification.  
No licensable activities shall take place at the premises  
unless or until a CCTV system (with satisfactory internal and external  
coverage) of a standard acceptable to and to the written satisfaction  
of West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority has been  
installed at the premises. The approved CCTV shall be maintained in  
good working order and used at all times the premises re
[...]
r emergency service 
 
3. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of authority is kept at the premises 
for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available for inspection upon request of the police or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in possession of formal 
identification to enable to verify their identity against the notice. 
 
Public Safety 
 
None. 
 
The Prevention Of Public Nuisance 
 
4. Notices will be displayed to ask customers to respect the neighbours and leave quietly. Internal notices will 
be displayed to ask customers not to gather outside the premise after 10pm at night. 
 
5. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the external areas of the premises are kept clear of litter and 
refuse. 
 
The Protection Of Children From Harm 
 
6. Legal notices will be displayed to warn minors ID checks are always used when the age of the customer is in 
doubt. All staff will be trained in challenge 25 procedures. Proof of training will be kept on the premises and 
updated every 6 months. A record of any incidents will be made and kept on site for inspection.  
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
7. An appropriate proof of age policy, incorporating the 
principles of the “Challenge 25” Campaign be implemented; 
incorporating measures to ensure that any patron wishing to purchase 
alcohol who may reasonably appear to be under 25 years of age are 
asked to prove that they are at least 18 years old by displaying 
evidence of their identity and age in the form of a valid UK passport,  
new style driving licence displaying their photograph or PASS 
identification. 
 
8. No licensable activities shall take place at the premises 
unless or until a CCTV system (with satisfactory internal and external 
coverage) of a standard acceptable to and to the written satisfaction 
of West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority has been 
installed at the premises.  The approved CCTV shall be maintained in 
good working order and used at all times the premises remain open to 
the public for licensable activities. Any CCTV footage shall be kept 
for at least 28 days and be available to the Licensing Authority or a 
Responsible Authority on request. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 30



 

   

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Premises Details  

 
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

24 General Market 
489-491 Little Horton Lane, Bradford, BD5 9BY 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
 

Not applicable 

 

DATE FIRST GRANTED - ANNUAL FEE DATE  

Licensing Act 2003 Fees Regulations 2005 
 

17 December 2020 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 

 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 
 

Mon 07:00-23:00 
Tue 07:00-23:00 
Wed 07:00-23:00 
Thu 07:00-23:00 
Fri 07:00-23:00 
Sat 07:00-23:00 
Sun 07:00-23:00 
 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

  
 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF 
SUPPLIES 

 

The Supply of Alcohol Off Premises 

 

NAME AND (REGISTERED) ADDRES OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Mr Taha Ali Said 

489-491 Little Horton Lane, Bradford, BD5 9BY 

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Summary 

Licence No: 217668 
 

Date Issued: 31 March 2021 

Page 31



 

6 

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE 
APPLICABLE) 

 

 

 

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 

Mr Taha Ali Said 

 
WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 

 

No restrictions. 

 
 

Page 32



 

7 

 

 

                                                                            
 

 

 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISES LICENCE 
24 GENERAL MARKET 

 
I refer to 
[...]
th Floor 
Britannia House 
Bradford 
BD1 1HX 

 
From: Neil Winchcombe 

 
Tel:  (01274) 434366 
Email: neil.winchcombe@bradford.gov.uk 
Date: 5 July 2021 

 
Licensing Act 2003 : Application to vary Premises Licence 
 

24 General Market, 489-491 Little Horton Lane, Bradford, BD5 9BY 
 

Thank you for consulting me on the above application. 
 

The variation seeks to allow the sale of alcohol for 24 hours a day. 
 
This Department has seen an increase in complaints about noise and general disturbance 
from premises that are open 24 hours a day. These complaints tend to be about noise and 

disturbance caused by people gathering outside the premises and also about noise from 
vehicles pulling up outside or near to the premises with their engines running and loud 
music playing. 
 

The premises are in close proximity to a number of residential properties. The nearest 
being no’s 481, 483 and 485 Little Horton Lane and these are the properties most likely to 
be affected by any noise and disturbance. 
 

This Department understands that a number of elderly residents have contacted 
Councillor Talat Sajawal to complain about noise and anti-social behaviour associated 
with the premises. 
 

In my opinion, the granting of a licence to allow the sale of alcohol 24 hours a day will not 
benefit the situation and therefore I am minded not to support this application. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 37

mcgurkm_2
Typewriter
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 4 

 

From: Cllr Talat Sajawal  

Sent: 25 June 2021 14:41 

To: Melanie McGurk <melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Variation to 489-491 Little Horton Lane 

 

Good afternoon Melanie 

 

I would like to highlight issues that local residents have raised about the shop. 

There is already a number of young people hanging around and outside the shop.  

Mainly using a punch machine.  Their are a number of elderly residents living close 

by, who have complained of noise and anti-social behaviour.  Also the lighting on the 

front of the shop is too overwhelming to local residents. 

The fear is, if this variation is successful, the above issues will continue. 

 

I hope these developing issues can be taken into consideration when the panel are 

making their decision. 

 

Kind regards  

 

Cllr Talat Sajawal 

c/o City Hall 

Bradford 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



24 General Market

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Date Printed - 28 June 2021

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:827Scale

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION - 24 GENERAL MARKET, 489-491 LITTLE HORTON LANE, BRADFORD BD5 9BY
	24 General Market - App 1
	24 General Market - App 2a
	24 General Market - App 2b
	24 General Market - App 3
	24 General Market - App 4
	24 General Market - Plan






Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 4 August 2021 in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearing

Application for variation of a Premises Licence to extend permitted hours for the 
sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises at 24 General Market, 489-491 Little 
Horton Lane, Bradford BD5 9BY (Document “F”)



2

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 24 GENERAL 
MARKET, 489-491 LITTLE HORTON LANE, BRADFORD BD5 9BY

Commenced: 1300
Adjourned:     1305
Reconvened: 1450

Concluded:     1455
Members of the Panel:

Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors Slater (Chair), Winnard and M Hussain

Representations

The Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “F”) which outlined an application for the variation of a Premises Licence to 
extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.  

It was explained that since the production of the report the applicant had offered the 
following conditions to be placed on the licence:

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure the removal of the arcade machine to the 
front of the property with immediate effect. Also, no further machines or devices will 
be installed that may cause a gathering to the front of the shop.

2. The external lighting will be placed on a system that allows the brightness to be 
adjusted downwards after 23.00.

In light of the above the Environmental Health Officer and Councillor Sajawal had 
confirmed that they wished to withdraw their representations.  As there were no other 
representations it was explained that the variation would be granted as applied for with the 
addition of the two conditions.

Action: Interim Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services.

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



3



4


